amount in controversy must exceed $75,000.00, exclusive of interest and costs.  In

the present case, plaintiff’s First Amended Petition states that plaintiff:

prays for judgment against defendants J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc. and
Charles Culver, jointly and severally, in an amount in excess of  Twenty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) plus costs; however, the entire
amount in controversy for claims against all parties does not exceed
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of costs and
interest.

First Amended Petition for Damages Ex. A at 5.

However, a plaintiff’s allegations of the amount in controversy are not

necessarily dispositive of the issue.  State of Mo. ex rel. Pemiscot County, Mo. v.

Western Surety Co., 51 F.3d 170, 173 (8th Cir.